MGA-43828
925–960 MHz Linear Power Amplifier Module
Data Sheet
Description
The Avago MGA-43828 is a fully matched, highly linear
power amplifier (PA) designed for use in the 925-960
MHz band. Based on Avago’s proprietary 0.25 µm GaAs
E-pHEMT technology, the device features high linearity,

11.0 -3.179 72.763 -56.969 -166.779 -55.254 78.18 -2.776 37.529
12.0 -2.498 -56.435 -57.532 28 -56.671 -85.326 -2.762 -112.048
13.0 -4.072 -165.978 -49.529 106.178 -49.234 129.04 -3.463 96.178
14.0 -9.988 57.584 -43.317 -179.126 -44.447 -18.046 -5.046 -107.853
15.0 -10.358 -156.525 -47.425 -166.179 -51.511 158.496 -4.717 -72.741
16.0 -6.977 42.596 -49.172 7.584 -52.216 67.308 -2.068 137.07
17.0 -5.399 -124.424 -47.281 142.1 -50.398 166.878 -2.023 25.404
18.0 -3.22 103.778 -47.01 1.183 -47.386 27.591 -4.854 -129.506
19.0 -2.448 0.839 -42.578 -155.4 -44.211 -111.995 -8.384 22.683
20.0 -4.267 -102.402 -43.909 29.314 -45.786 12.927 -6.153 -78.467
Note 1. S-parameter is measured with de-embedded reference plane at DUT RFin and RFout pins.
11
Demonstration Board Top View (Vdd=VddBias=5.0 V, Vc2=3.5 V, Vc3=2.8 V)
Figure 27. Demonstration board application circuit for MGA-43828 module
Component  Value Part Number
C1, C2, C20, C22 56 pF ± 5% GRM1555C1H056JA01D
C11, C29 0.1 µF ± 10% GRM155R71C104KA88D
C24 82 pF ± 5% GRM1555C1H820JA01D
C8, C25 2200 pF ± 10% GRM155R71H222KA01D
C7, C13, C28 0.047 µF ± 10% GRM155R71E473KA88D
C9 12 pF ± 5% GRM1555C1H120JA01D
C26 22 nF ± 10% CM05X7R223K16AHF
C10 2.2 µF ±10% GRM21BR71E225KA73L
R1 0 Ω RMC1/10 JPTP
R3, R4, R5 0 Ω RMC1/16S JPTH
Note:
For performance optimization, control voltage for individual stages can be adjusted